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Project Location
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Lone Tree Lane & Bellhaven Road
APN: 041-120-11
Master Plan: Rural Residential (RR)

Zoning: High Density Rural (HDR)
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Project Request:

Special Use Permit for grading to allow approximately 2.1 acres of disturbance and 1,800
cy of excavation and allow a new driveway from Lone Tree Ln to the subject site

« Property owner bought APN’s 041-120-11
& 12 in Sept 2020

» Grading efforts started in an effort to do
the right thing

* Creek showed signs of previous

flooding "9

s LW 041:120-11
. . ¢ #041-120%12",

* Following summer, kids were found | o r O

smoking in overgrown brush around
creek

* Property owner graded access down to
creek area initially to clean out dead brush
around creek in attempt to discourage

flooding and potential fire hazards L A\ Tage™
Ty Yoets

* Does not negatively impact the
surrounding area or the character of
the area (finding 4) < Did not know moving dirt or rema

on privately owned property wa
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Upon clearing, Applicant identified
location for small horse corral and _ .
pasture area = ) o

» Did not know equestrian uses
(horse corral or shelters) on
privately owned property
required specific permitting.

Changes are not visually detrimental
to the public and do not change the : : _ R
character of the area. i SR AN e~ - U e e s
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= Site is relatively flat

= Maijority of site consists of
slopes ranging from 0 — 15%.

= With exception of creek

crossing, minimal impact to P
slopes identified as greater by
than 20% i U]
Slopes Table 3
Number | Minimum Slope | Maximum Slope | Area ’ /
1 0.00% 15.00% 7274237 | N
2 15.00% 20.00% 16553.23 o
3 20.00% 25.00% 15685.88 . \/\" 7
4 25.00% 30.00% 172358 | i} e
5 30.00% 100.00% 1781244 | [} \Y _'\‘
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Grading Plan

« Total Project Area: £2.29 acres;
 Area of Disturbance: +2.1 acres

» Proposed grading considered future
driveway connecting to Lone Tree
Lane

v" Location appropriate for access
to subject parcel from Lone Tree
Lane

v' Designed to accommodate
onsite circulation for horse trailer

* Rockery retaining walls ranging from 2’-
10’ where driveway reconnects with
Lone Tree Lane

* Rolled Erosion Control Products will be
used to prevent erosion until
revegetation is established

Water truck onsite for temporary
irrigation and dust control

"1" POST AND WIRE —— —
e — — — - FmENCE >
g \M
CASSAS FAMILY TRUST =

o a
"% BOST AND BARBED WIRE APN 041-120-61L0T 4 - o s s N '’y
FENCE B == A1 > %
&ﬂ‘b
og;.
AT8 1/4 SECTION \
MONUMENT o
a4 ’ c g B
N89°23'4I'E  379.57 SECc 2 8B
L SEC 11
_____ @
EE
23 APPROXIMATE LIMITS NOTE:
3 F DISTURBANCE n \ AL PROPERTIES, REGARDLESS IF THEY ARE LOCATED WITHIN OR
< AREATO BE RESEEDED. Q ’“Ao% A OUTSIDE OF A FEMA DESIGNATED FLOOD ZONE, WA’
¢ »® FLOODING THE FROPERTY OWNER 15
- [ S SR W —— P A oy DRAINAGE EASEMENTS AND NATURAL DRAINAGES AND NOT PERFORM
i3 ? C]_’EL?H MDEmMERS z2 OR ALLOW UNPERMITTED AND UNAPPROVED NS TO THE
. Q R‘Z PROPERTY THAT MAY HAVE DETRIMENTAL IMPACTS TO SURROUNDING
M #22 LOT 2 Il i9
5 L I \ %
PN 041-120-11 . S L Sy
N < e sl 2 Té
3 L S S R ! 33
g XX F o  F  Tmemaa e i 3
N (o
2 “ \ 53
= CLEAR OVER-GROWTH TO N L. -9
MAINTAIN POSITIVE FLOW LINE, e %
MAINTAIN EXISTING SLOPES, & Z
APPROXIMATE LIMITS ENTIRE ALIGNMENT, BOTH SIDES. \ \
RADING. \
58% A
\
\
\
SUPERSILL ABUTMENT. \
TRUE NORTH 24' x 30" HL93 STEEL BRIDGE —
(DESIGN BY OTHERS). \
\
\
Q A
\\
4786 \
& \
X 4768
{ % Vb 4770 "
!
WPF%%R;/TSSQ SUPERSILL ABUTMENT. i
FG=4783 TRUE NORTH 24" x 30' HL93 STEEL BRIDGE 4 & 4772 \
TOP OF BRIDGE=47855 T (DESIGN BY OTHERS) arry )
INSTALLE" THICK RIP RAP
OVERB" CLASS C BACKFILL

CONSTRUCT DRAINAGE SWALE
S=1% MNIMUM
PLACE CL 150 RIP RAP
6°DEEP
\
\

LOCATE EXISTING IRRIGATION LINES

SLEEVE EXISTING PYC PIPE(S) WITH G \ IR Wt
8INCH PROTECTIVE CMP BENEATH NEW = — R
DRIVEWAY AND EMBANKMENT FILL. = Tt é ~
5 4798 R R B )
e ——

W\
I B & L ONE TREE LANE
3 gpsigigW 33642

— T\ NEW20'WIDE GRAVEL DRIVEWAY,

WC DETAIL W5.2

EDGE OF EXISTING PAVEMENT

INSTALL 150+ LF ROCKERY OR REDIROCK WALL PER OWNER'S DIRECTION
HEIGHT VARIES 04"

L gy 4R
\
4780 \

T 20,00 WiDE IRRIGATION 4TSS
&UTILITY
cnsmrnT

INSTALL 290 LF ROCKERY OR REDIROCK WALL PER OWNER'S DIRECTION

HEIGHT VARIES 21
WALL TO BE LOCATED ON INTERIOR OF BUILDING SETBACK LINES




Special Use Permit Findings

« Consistency: The proposed use is consistent with the action programs, policies, standards and maps of the Ma

applicable area plan;

+ Improvements: Adequate utilities, roadway improvements, sanitation, water supply, drainage, and other necessary

have been provided, the proposed improvements are properly related to existing and proposed roadways, and an a

public facilities determination has been made in accordance with Division Seven;

« Site Suitability: The site is physically suitable for the type of development and for the intensity of development;

» Issuance Not Detrimental: Issuance of the permit will not be significantly detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare;

injurious to the property or improvements of adjacent properties, or detrimental to the character of the surrounding area; an

ission of

« Effect on a Military Installation: Issuance of the permit will not have a detrimental effect on the location, purpose or

the military installation.

% Although some grading has been done without SUP, the Applicant understands the Code now
depicted on the Grading Plan presented today, future grading (and any other permits) will be

and/or completed in accordance with WC standards.
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